Indefinite   -   1,293   67,170
  $ 2  $ 6,433  $ 67,170

At December 31, 2023, the Company had a cumulative carry-forward pool of Israeli Research and Development expenditures in the amount of $889 (2022: $1,823) which
will be amortized within the next three years.

The Company files unconsolidated federal income tax returns domestically and in foreign jurisdictions. The Company has open tax years from 2018 to 2023 with tax
jurisdictions including Canada, U.S, and Israel. These open years contain certain matters that could be subject to differing interpretations of applicable tax laws and
regulations, as they relate to amount, timing, or inclusion of revenues and expenses.

26

NOTE 20: REVISION OF PRIOR PERIOD FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

During 2023, management of the Company became aware of certain errors in the recording of expenses within research and development and general and administrative
expenses in the consolidated statement of operations and comprehensive loss for the year ended December 31, 2022. Revisions of these amounts are reflected in the
following tables.

Revised Consolidated Balance Sheet

  As of December 31, 2022
  As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Accrued liabilities   740   115   855
Total current liabilities   2,246   115   2,361
Total liabilities   2,246   115   2,361
Accumulated deficit   (73,906)   (115)   (74,021)
Total shareholders’ deficit   (2,111)   (115)   (2,226)

Revised Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss

  For the year ended December 31, 2022
  As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Research and development expenses   1,272   27   1,299
General and administration expenses   1,454   88   1,542
Total operating expenses   3,329   115   3,444
Loss before Income Tax   (3,789)   (115)   (3,904)
Net Loss and Comprehensive Loss   (3,789)   (115)   (3,904)

Revised Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

  For the year ended December 31, 2022
  As reported   Adjustment   As revised
Net loss   (3,789)   (115)   (3,904)
Change in accrued liabilities   (18)   115   97
Net cash used in operating activities   (2,892)   -   (2,892)

NOTE 21: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

The subsequent events below are major events or transactions that occurred after the period ended December 31, 2023, but before the issuance of these consolidated
financial statements. The below events occurred between January 1, 2024 and May 22, 2024:

On January 12, 2024, the Merger Agreement was amended to update certain terms of the original agreement dated November 15, 2023. The updates include changes to
clarify that the effective time of the Merger Agreement shall be prior to or simultaneous with certain transaction to be carried out by WaveDancer, treatment of the